# **Cadiz-Trigg County Planning Commission**

## **Meeting Minutes**

April 24, 2018

<u>Attendees</u>: Larry Kemp, Ken Culwell, Sharon Butts, Mike Heffington & Tommy Dunn, Ken Oakle, and Craig Stallons

Board of Adjustments: Cameron Sumner & Efraim Arrastia

Absent: Gary Blakley, Bob Brame & Jock Bingham

<u>Guest</u>: Tammy Hancock – WKDZ Radio, Steve Underwood, Attorney, Keith Brown (Pike Legal) Craig Banister, & Charles Smith

The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chairman, Mike Heffinton

A motion was made by Commissioner Craig Stallons and seconded by Ken Oakley to approve minutes of the February meeting at presented. There was not a meeting in March. All approved, motion passed.

A motion was made by Commissioner Ken Culwell and seconded by Commissioner Tommy Dunn to approve March & April 2018 financials. All approved, motion passed.

#### **Old Business:**

<u>Training Report:</u> Sharon Butts stated the all commissioners were in compliance with their training hours.

There will be a training provided for free by Pike Legal Services on June  $19^{th}$  from 9-5 at the Renaissance Center. You will be able to get 8 hours training credit.

#### **Public Hearing:**

### **Public Hearing/ Cell Tower Application:** Trigg Furnace – Cadiz, KY

Pikes Legal Group presented the presentation in regards to the cell tower application for the site located at Trigg Furnace- 7219 Will Jackson Road – Cadiz, KY to the commission. A motion was made by Commissioner Tommy Dunn and seconded by Commissioner Craig Stallons to approve the Cell Tower Application based on evidence of record. A roll call vote was issued voting yes were the following: Sharon Butts, Craig Stallons, Ken Culwell, Ken Oakley, Larry Kemp, Tommy Dunn – absent from vote is: Motion passed.

## **Other Comments:**

Training Hours Approval – Cameron Sumner: A motion was made by Commissioner Craig Stallons and seconded by Tommy Dunn to approve 4 hours training for book completed – The Zoning Board Manuel for Cameron Sumner. All approved. Motion passed.

A motion was made by Commissioner Larry Kemp and seconded by Commissioner Ken Culwell to adjourn the planning commission meeting. All approved, motion passed.

Next meeting: May 22nd @ 6:00 p.m. at the Planning Commission office located at 49 Jefferson Street, Cadiz, KY 42211